The contingent purchase price payments determined as a certain percentage of achieved sales (to a certain extent when sales are exceeding

a contractually agreed upon amount) are to be paid on a yearly basis with a residual term of one and further 4 years, respectively. Gains from

revaluation refer to unrealized profits and are reported in the income statement within “other financial income“.

The exercise price of the option commitments relating to cancelable non-controlling interests is based on the achieved financial results of the

acquired entities and the EBITDA multiple of SBO at the time of the transfer, respectively. Losses from revaluation in the reporting period refer to non

cash-effective unrealized losses and are reported in the income statement within “income/expense from revaluation of option commitments”. The

increase of option commitments during the reporting period almost exclusively refers to a change in the EBITDA multiple applied for the valuation.

16| FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The sensitivity analysis for significant, non-observable input factors is as follows:

in TEUR

Assumption Change in assumption

If assumption
increases, liability

changes by

If assumption
decreases, liability

changes by

Option commitment

relating to cancelable

non-controlling interests Net results +/-10 % +4,754 -4,754

Interest rate 27.5 %

resp. 1.7 %

+/-10 resp.+/-1

percentage points

-1,427 +1,946

Multiple 10.6 +/-30 % +12,451 -12,451

Contingent purchase

price payments from

business combinations Sales +/- 10% +690 -690

Interest rate 27.5 %

resp. 14.2 % resp. 4.0 %

+/-10 resp. +/-1 resp. +/-1

percentage points
-1 +1

For each category of financial instruments which are amortized at acquisition costs, both the carrying value and the deviating fair value are
provided in the table below:

in TEUR

30 Jun 2015 31 Dec 2014

Level Carrying

value

Fair value Carrying

value

Fair value

Liabilities

Bonds 1 0 0 -19,993 -20,480

Borrowings from banks, finance lease

obligations and other loans
2 -176,618 -178,708 -145,796 -148,832

For assessing the fair value of lendings, borrowings and leasing obligations, the expected cash-flows have been discounted using market